# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM687264

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
B-O-F Corporation		11/10/2021	Corporation: ILLINOIS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NewSpring Mezzanine Capital IV, L.P.	
Street Address:	555 East Lancaster Avenue, 3rd Floor	
City:	Radnor	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19087	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Number	Word Mark			
5319902	BEST GLIDES EVER			
4439670	EGG MOOVER			
4078087	VERSARACK			
4027045	VERSAROLL			
3955027	B-O-F CORPORATION			
2370992	NYLA-ROL			
2370991	NYLA-LITE			
2370990	NYLA-TRACK			
2281240	MULTI-MOOVER			
2226704	MOO-VE IT			
2012387	E-Z AJUST			
1187342	THE MILK MOOVER			
	5319902 4439670 4078087 4027045 3955027 2370992 2370991 2370990 2281240 2226704 2012387			

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6127661600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6127666911

Email: susan.carlson@faegredrinker.com **Correspondent Name:** Susan Carlson, Faegre Drinker Biddle

Address Line 1: 90 South 7th Street, Suite 2200

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007490 FRAME: 0452 900655589

Address Line 4: Minn	Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Carlson	
SIGNATURE:	/e/ Susan Carlson	
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2021	

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=BOF - NewSpring - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (BOF)#page1.tif source=BOF - NewSpring - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (BOF)#page2.tif source=BOF - NewSpring - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (BOF)#page3.tif source=BOF - NewSpring - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (BOF)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007490 FRAME: 0453

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated: November 10, 2021

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Senior Subordinated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 10, 2021 (as amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and among B-O-F CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation ("Grantor"), the other loan parties from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto and NEWSPRING MEZZANINE CAPITAL IV, L.P., as administrative agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Agent"), Grantor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties (as defined in the Loan Agreement), a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto.

Grantor and Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademarks.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows]

ACTIVE.134497582.03

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007490 FRAME: 0454

Very truly yours,

B-O-F CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation

Name:/James/P. Knorring

Titley CEO

Acknowledged and accepted:

NEWSPRING MEZZANINE CAPITAL IV, L.P., as Agent

By: NSM IV GP, LLC, its general partner

By:

Name: Andrew Panzo Title: Vice President

Very truly yours,

B-O-F CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: James P. Knorring

Title: CEO

Acknowledged and accepted:

NEWSPRING MEZZANINE CAPITAL IV, L.P.,

as Agent

By: NSM IV GV, ILC, its general partner

Name: Andrew Parzo

Title: Vice President

**RECORDED: 11/10/2021** 

[Signature page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007490 FRAME: 0456